
 
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 

 
 
Voluntary Request of Rocky Mountain 
Power for Approval of Resource Decision to 
Repower Wind Facilities 

  
DOCKET NO. 17-035-39 

 
ORDER GRANTING STIPULATED 

ONE-DAY EXTENSION TO UAE TO 
FILE SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

 
 

ISSUED: November 16, 2017 
 

 On July 13, 2017, the Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) issued a Scheduling 

Order setting surrebuttal testimony deadlines of all parties in this docket for November 15, 2017. 

On November 15, 2017, the Utah Association of Energy Users (UAE) and PacifiCorp, doing 

business as Rocky Mountain Power (PacifiCorp), filed a Stipulated Emergency Motion for One-

Day Extension (Motion) to allow UAE to file its surrebuttal testimony on November 16, 2017. 

UAE explains in its Motion that the requested extension relates to the timing of a discovery 

request response from PacifiCorp, which UAE received today, the same day as the surrebuttal 

testimony deadline. The Motion states that PacifiCorp has agreed to the one-day extension, and 

neither the Division of Public Utilities nor the Office of Consumer Services opposes the Motion. 

 For the reasons outlined in the Motion, and good cause appearing, we grant UAE’s 

motion to file surrebuttal testimony on November 16, 2017 instead of November 15, 2017. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 16, 2017.  

        
/s/ Melanie A. Reif 
Presiding Officer 
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Approved and confirmed November 16, 2017, as the Order of the Public Service 

Commission of Utah. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 

       /s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
        
       /s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#297956 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 16, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacifcorp.com) 
Jeff Richards (robert.richards@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Sarah K. Link (sarah.kamman@pacificorp.com) 
Karen J. Kruse (karen.kruse@pacificorp.com) 
Pacific Power 
 
Katherine McDowell (katherine@mrg-law.com) 
Adam Lowney (adam@mrg-law.com) 
McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
 
Peter J. Mattheis (pjm@smxblaw.com) 
Eric J. Lacey (ejl@smxblaw.com) 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulous & Brew, P.C. 
 
Jeremy R. Cook (jcook@cohnekinghorn.com) 
Cohne Kinghorn 
 
Mitch M. Longson (mlongson@mc2b.com) 
Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar PLLC 
 
Lisa Tormoen Hickey (lisahickey@newlawgroup.com) 
Tormoen Hickey LLC 
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Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Jennifer E. Gardner (jennifer.gardner@westernresources.org) 
Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111          
       __________________________________ 
       Administrative Assistant 
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